Issue. The details of the shareholding structure of the Company are shown in the section

headed “EFFECTS OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF

THE COMPANY” below in this announcement.

USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds from the Rights Issue are approximately HK$31.40 million and the net

proceeds from the Rights Issue, after deducting all relevant expenses for the Rights Issue, are

estimated to be approximately HK$29.20 million. The net proceeds from the Rights Issue

will be applied in accordance with the proposed use of proceeds set out in the section headed

“Letter from the Board — REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE AND

USE OF PROCEEDS” in the Prospectus.

– 3 –

EFFECTS OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF

THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all

reasonable enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and

after completion of the Rights Issue is as follows:

(i) Immediately before
completion of

the Rights Issue

(ii) Immediately upon
completion of

the Rights Issue
Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Shi Xin Maternal and Child Growth

Center Limited (Note 1) 105,815,008 16.85 105,815,008 11.23
BIONIC INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

(Note 2) 44,000,000 7.01 44,000,000 4.67
Hong Kong Mengzai Material Co., Limited 38,441,600 6.12 38,441,600 4.08
Excellent Winning Investment Limited (Note 3) 38,000,000 6.05 38,000,000 4.03
Timly Way Limited (Note 4) 33,736,557 5.37 33,736,557 3.58
Leung King Yuen 32,000,000 5.10 32,000,000 3.40
Subscribers procured by the Underwriter and

its sub-underwriters – – 136,198,282 14.46
Other Public Shareholders 336,003,924 53.50 513,804,186 54.55

Total 627,997,089 100.00 941,995,633 100.00

Notes:

1. On 15 July 2022, the Company was informed by CITIC International Assets Management Limited

(“Transferor”), the former substantial shareholder of the Company, that they reached an agreement with

Shi Xin Eco-Maternal Care Limited on the sale of 105,815,008 shares of the Company at a total

consideration of HK$25,000,000 (the “Share Transaction”). Simultaneous with the Share Transaction,

an assignment agreement will be signed in relation to the transfer and assignment of the outstanding sum

comprising outstanding principal and accrued interests in the aggregate amount of RMB23,971,716